November 15, 1994

COMMISSIONER™ S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING
November 15, 1994

The Board met by telephone at 4:00 p.m. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman,
and Linda Fleming were connected in a conference call.

SHERIFF

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried
to appoint Jerry Colson as Carbon County Sheriff.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Artlin Zeiger and unanimously carried
to go into executive session. @:10 p.m.)

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried
to come out of executive session.

TIERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the Board adjourned until 7:00 p.m.

The Board met at 7:00 p.m. in the Carbon County Library at Baggs, Wyoming.
sioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present.
Chairman.

Commis-
Artlin Zeiger,

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officer®s were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A & 1 Telecommunications Various $ 2,210.94
A T & T Maintenance Radio Tech 51.17
Alco w.1.C. 17.69
Allen, Patrick C. M.D.P.C. General 1,204.70
A M Publications Attorney 27.00
American Dental Assoc. Public Health 15.95
American Heart Assoc. Public Health 11.52
Amerigas Laramie Road & Bridge 334.42
Art"s Plumbing &.Heating Carbon Building 47 .00
Aspen Publishers, Inc. General 42 .40
Bach Supply Road &.Bridge 323.48
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S. Grants 40.00
Best Western Hitching Post Sheriff 143.31
Bi-Rite Professional Jail 4.02
Big W Supplies Courthouse 301.25
Briggs Corp. Grants 305.00
Brown, Erickson & Hiser General 60.00
Build RiteOLugPer Supply Various 317 .55
Butane Power & Equipment Road & Bridge 497.33
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. various 175.00
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack Sheriff 59 .99
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. Various 1,599.75
Casson, Nick Emergency Management 27.60
City Market Various 418.69
Cloud Peak Terminix Carbon Building 35.00
Conoco, Inc. Various 73.41
DDM, Inc. Public Health 3.00
Dive Rescue International Sheriff 764 .80
Dixon, Town of Road & Bridge 23.00
Dubois Telephone Exchange Road & Bridge 25.65
Eagle Uniform Supply Road & Bridge 63.16
Elk Mountain Texaco Sheriff 26.00
Elk Mountain, Town of Road & Bridge 71.10
Executive Group, The General 3,600.00
Frontier Pharmacy Various 146.89
Gases Plus Road & Bridge 212.85
Hackett" s Road & Bridge 70.00
Hanna, Town of Road & Bridge 38.75
Hasco Industrial Supply Road & Bridge 29.90
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. Public Health 32.51
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. various 931.36
Johnson Controls Carbon, Bldg. 731.95
Kar Products Road % Bridge 23.88
Kilburn Tire Co. Road Bridge 126.50
Kinnaman Supply Co. Road &.Bridge 5.49
Kline, Bill Sheriff 500.00
L & L Electric Various 1,366.23
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Lawson Products, Inc.
Luallen, Genevieve
MacPherson Law Offices
Martin®s Office Systems
Massey, Daniel T.

Mc@ee—Murph¥, Inc.
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty

Medela Inc.

Mediciae Bow Post, The

Medicine Bow, Town of

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Metwest Clinical Lab

Michie Company, The

Montgomery Elevator Co.

Mountain Fuel Supply Co.
Norge Laundry §L F():lcl)eaning

North Park Transportation
Northern Gas

Noyes Health Care Center
P.T.1. Communications
Pacific Power

Pamida, Inc.

Pantry, The

Perkins Oil Co.

Pickett, Thomas Y.

Pitney Bowes Inc.

Pizza Hut

Platte Valley Automotive
Precision Graphics

R & H Refuse

Radio Shack

Randy"s Service Center
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Fire Extinguisher
Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
River Street Motor Co.
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.
Saratoga Sun

Scoggins, William D.D.S.
Sensible Resources Mgmnt.
Shine, Robert M.D.
Simonsen, Mader & Tschacher
Slafter Oil Co.

Sports Display

Square Shooters Eating House
State of Wyoming

Trans Equipment &.Supply
U.S. West Communications
Union Telephone Co.
United Microlabs, Inc.
Valley Oil Co.

Van®s Wholesale
Viewfinder, The

Wagon Tongue

Wear Parts

Western Wyoming Family Planning
Williams, Kelly & waldrip
Wilson®s Self Service
Worthington, Lenhart
Wright Medical Services
Wyoming Dept. of Commerce
Wyoming Machinery Co.
Wyoming Paper Supply
Wyoming Peace Officers Assoc.
Wyoming Public Health Lab
Wyoming Senior Citizens, Inc.
Xerox Corp.

Yampa Valley Electric
York, Robert K. M.D.P.C.
Zeiger Enterprises

BONDS

Robert H. Westerfield
Secretary/Treasurer

FAIR BOARD

Road & Bridge
Public Health
General
Various
General
Various
Public Health
Grants
Elections
Various
General
Grants
Attorney
Various
Senior Services
Sheriff
Carbon Building
Various
Sheriff

Road &.Bridge
Various
W.1.C.
Planning
Various
Assessor
General
Attorney

Road &.Bridge
General
Senior Services
Attorney )
Senior Services
Road &.Bridge
Various
Sheriff
Various
Various
Sheriff

Road &.Bridge
Various
Grants
General
Grants
General

Road &.Bridge
Grants
Sheriff
Various

Road & Bridge
Various
Sheriff
Various
Various

Carbon Bldg.
Various

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Grants
Various
Various

Road & Bridge
W_1.C.

Clerk

Road &.Bridge
Various
Sheriff
Public Health
Assessor
Clerk of Court
Radio Tech
General
Sheriff

Northwest Ryan Park Water & Sewer Dist.
September 11, 1995 to September 11, 1995

$

28.54
87.23
473.49
197 .97
1,105.00
434 .55
300.00
60.65
6.40
82.20
1,106.25
45.65
89.63
714.39
36.16
6.04
25.06
1,184.49
40.00
36.13
4,580.75
13.97
27.22
1,885.59
2 ,000.00
185.25
28.05
21.50
190.00
30.00
2.39

42 95
118.37
853.64
57.00
81.42
2,872.85
235.22
66.29
106.00
28.00
1,017.84
40.00
1,000.00
434 50
398.00
82.95
153.60
288.00
205.03
116.69
204.25
889.49
66.21
1,232.80
16.55
100.31
720.00
137.10
812.16
287.00
198.00
15.00
207.16
234.46
145.00
107.00
5.00
126.17
28.91
105.12
245.40

$5,000.00

Steve Adams, Carbon County Fair Board member, updated the Commissioners on plans
for the 1995 county fair. Adams also presented a letter of resignation from Fair

Board member, Candace France.
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ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, Carbon County Road & Bridge Department Supervisor gave his administrative
report.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- W_.E. Harshman, County Clerk
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