November 15, 1994

#### COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

# REGULAR MEETING November 15, 1994

The Board met by telephone at 4:00 p.m. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman, and Linda Fleming were connected in a conference call.

### SHERIFF

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Jerry Colson as Carbon County Sheriff.

### EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Artlin Zeiger and unanimously carried to go into executive session. (4:10 p.m.)

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to come out of executive session.

TIERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the Board adjourned until 7:00 p.m.

The Board met at 7:00 p.m. in the Carbon County Library at Baggs, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officer's were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications A T & T Maintenance	Various Radio Tech	\$ 2,210.94 51.17
Alco Allen, Patrick C. M.D.P.C.	W.I.C. General	17.69 1,204.70
A M Publications American Dental Assoc.	Attorney Public Health	27.00 15.95
American Heart Assoc.	Public Health	11.52
Amerigas Laramie	Road $\&$ Bridge	334.42
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Carbon Building	47.00
Aspen Publishers, Inc. Bach Supply	General Road $\&$ Bridge	42.40 323.48
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.	Grants	40.00
Best Western Hitching Post	Sheriff	143.31
Bi-Rite Professional	Jail Courthouse	4.02 301.25
Big W Supplies Briggs Corp.	Grants	301.25
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	60.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Various	317.55
Butane Power $\&$ Equipment Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Road & Bridge Various	497.33 175.00
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack	Sheriff	59.99
Carbon Power $\&$ Light, Inc.	Various	1,599.75
Casson, Nick	Emergency Management	27.60
City Market Cloud Peak Terminix	Various Carbon Building	418.69 35.00
Conoco, Inc.	Various	73.41
D D M, Inc.	Public Health	3.00
Dive Rescue International	Sheriff	764.80
Dixon, Town of Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge Road & Bridge	23.00 25.65
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge Road & Bridge	63.16
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff	26.00
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	71.10
Executive Group, The Frontier Pharmacy	General Various	3,600.00 146.89
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	212.85
Hackett's	Road $\&$ Bridge	70.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75 29.90
Hasco Industrial Supply Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Road & Bridge Public Health	32.51
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	931.36
Johnson Controls	Carbon Bldg.	731.95
Kar Products Kilburn Tire Co.	Road $\&$ Bridge Road $\&$ Bridge	23.88 126.50
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	5.49
Kline, Bill	Sheriff	500.00
L $\&$ L Electric	Various	1,366.23

Lawson Products, Inc.	Road $\&$ Bridge	\$ 28.54
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	87.23
MacPherson Law Offices	General	473.49
Martin's Office Systems	Various	197.97
Massey, Daniel T.	General	1,105.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Various	434.55
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	300.00
Medela Inc.	Grants	60.65
Mediciae Bow Post, The	Elections	6.40
Medicine Bow, Town of	Various	82.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General	1,106.25
Metwest Clinical Lab	Grants	45.65
Michie Company, The	Attorney	89.63
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	714.39
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Senior Services	36.16
Norge Laundry & Cleaning	Sheriff	6.04
North Park Transportation	Carbon Building	25.06
Northern Gas	Various	1,184.49
Noyes Health Care Center	Sheriff	40.00
P.T.I. Communications	Road $\&$ Bridge	36.13
Pacific Power	Various	4,580.75
Pamida, Inc.	W.I.C.	13.97
Pantry, The	Planning	27.22
Perkins Oil Co.	Various	1,885.59
Pickett, Thomas Y.	Assessor	2,000.00
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	185.25
Pizza Hut	Attorney	28.05
Platte Valley Automotive	Road $\&$ Bridge	21.50
Precision Graphics	General	190.00
R & H Refuse	Senior Services	30.00
Radio Shack	Attorney	2.39
Randy's Service Center	Senior Services	42 <b>.</b> .95
Rawlins Automotive	Road $\&$ Bridge	118.37
Rawlins, City of	Various	853.64
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Sheriff	57.00
Rawlins Glass	Various	81.42
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	2,872.85
River Street Motor Co.	Sheriff	235.22
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road $\&$ Bridge	66.29
Saratoga Sun	Various	106.00
Scoggins, William D.D.S.	Grants	28.00
Sensible Resources Mgmnt.	General	1,017.84
Shine, Robert M.D.	Grants	40.00
Simonsen, Mader & Tschacher	General	1,000.00
Slafter Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	434.50
Sports Display	Grants	398.00
Square Shooters Eating House	Sheriff	82.95
State of Wyoming	Various	153.60
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road $\&$ Bridge	288.00
U.S. West Communications	Various	205.03
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	116.69
United Microlabs, Inc.	Various	204.25
Valley Oil Co.	Various	889.49
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Bldg.	66.21
Viewfinder, The	Various	1,232.80
Wagon Tongue Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	16.55
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Road $\&$ Bridge	100.31
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Grants	720.00
Wilson's Self Service	Various	137.10
	Various	812.16
Worthington, Lenhart	Road & Bridge	287.00
Wright Medical Services Wyoming Dept. of Commerce	W.I.C.	198.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Clerk	15.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Road & Bridge	207.16
Wyoming Peace Officers Assoc.	Various	234.46
Wyoming Public Health Lab	Sheriff	145.00
Wyoming Senior Citizens, Inc.	Public Health	107.00
Xerox Corp.	Assessor	5.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Clerk of Court	126.17
York, Robert K. M.D.P.C.	Radio Tech	28.91
Zeiger Enterprises	General	105.12
Total Burgarbitaes	Sheriff	245.40

## BONDS

Robert H. Westerfield Northwest Ryan Park Water & Sewer Dist. \$5,000.00 Secretary/Treasurer September 11, 1995 to September 11, 1995

## FAIR BOARD

Steve Adams, Carbon County Fair Board member, updated the Commissioners on plans for the 1995 county fair. Adams also presented a letter of resignation from Fair Board member, Candace France.

November 15, 1994

## ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, Carbon County Road & Bridge Department Supervisor gave his administrative report.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk